
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Friday, 12th July, 2013 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press  
  

 
For Discussion/Decision:- 

 
 
6. General Fund - Budget Principles 2014/15 and Onwards 2014/15, Proposed 

Budget Setting Timetable and 2013/14 Reporting In Year Financial Budget 
Performance (report herewith) (Pages 1 - 10) 

  

 
7. Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty (report herewith) (Pages 11 - 19) 
  

 
8. Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/2013 (Pages 20 - 42) 
  

 
For Information/Monitoring:- 

 
 
9. Youth Cabinet/Young People's Issues  
  

 
10. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th June, 2013 (Pages 43 - 47) 
  

 
11. Work in Progress (Chairs of Select Commissions to report)  
  

 
12. Call-in Issues - to consider any issues referred for call-in.  
  

 

 



 

   

 

1  Meeting: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

2  
 

Date: 12th July, 2013 

3  Title: General Fund: 

• Budget Principles: 2014/15 and onwards;  

• 2014/15: Proposed Budget Setting Timetable; 
and  

• 2013/14: Reporting in year financial budget 
performance  

 

4  Directorate: Resources  

 
5 Summary 
 
In setting the 2013/14 Revenue Budget, it was recognised that the current budget 
principles, that had served the Council well since the Coalition Government’s programme 
of austerity started, would need to be refreshed in light of recent  announcements that 
further significant funding reductions for local government were likely to continue until at 
least 2018. This report proposes a refreshed set of budget principles on which the 
2014/15 General Fund (GF) Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
should be based. 
 
The report also recommends for Cabinet approval the proposed Budget Setting Timetable 
for setting the 2014/15 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
and the proposed approach to reporting the Council’s in year financial performance to 
Cabinet for the financial year 2013/14.  
 
  
Recommendations 
 
OSMB to note:- 

 
 

• The refreshed Principles on which the 2014/15 General Fund Revenue 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  

• The proposed budget setting timetable for the Revenue Budget 2014/15 and 
MTFS. 

 

• The proposed approach to reporting to Cabinet the Revenue Budget 
Monitoring position for 2013/14 financial year onwards.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS Agenda Item 6Page 1



 

 
7.1    Background 
 

Local Government has seen significant funding cuts since the Coalition Government 
was elected. Rotherham Council has had to find cumulative savings of over £50m in 
2011/12 and 2012/13 respectively and is required to deliver a further £20.2m 
savings during the course of 2013/14. The provisional settlement for 2014/15 and 
the Chancellors most recent budget statement indicates that Rotherham will see 
funding reduction of more than 10%, with further year on year reductions expected 
until at least 2018.  
 
The date for the next Spending Review (SR) has been announced as 26th June 
2013 when details of funding settlements for the next few years will become 
apparent – professional commentators expect local government funding to reduce 
by over 50% over the two SR periods. This is will aid our medium term financial 
planning in further developing our understanding as to the potential scale of the 
financial challenges to be faced.         
 
In addition to significant funding cuts, Local Government is starting to see the impact 
of the significant Welfare Reform changes on its residents and in particular on those 
on low income levels. Equally, these will have significant implications for the Council 
in terms of likely demand for services and for its financial performance and overall 
long term financial position. Further, the increasing localisation of funding for 
Business Rates and the newly implemented Council Tax Reduction Scheme, will 
mean the Council having to bear an increasing financial risk, especially in these 
difficult financial and economic conditions for a large number of businesses and 
residents in the borough. Given the recency of these changes and the Government’s 
transition timetable for welfare reform, the full extent of the impact on the borough’s 
economy, its people and the Council is still to be fully understood. 
 
 

7.2  Proposed Budget Principles  
 
 7.2.1 Background 
 

The Council needs to refresh its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The 
following paragraphs propose the new budget principles on which the 2014/15 
Budget and MTFS should be based and the proposed approach to updating the 
MTFS. 

 
 The Budget Principles we have adhered to over the last few years have ensured we 

have rationalised and aligned services wherever possible to deliver effective and 
efficient services within the funding available. However, some of our Budget 
Principles are no longer fit-for-purpose if the Council is to meet these expected 
challenging, sustained reductions in funding. We have strategically reintegrated and 
repositioned major partnerships to drive out further efficiency savings; our Support 
Services have been pared to a minimum and our staff head count has been reduced 
by over 1,000 with management posts reduced by 19%. We can no longer ‘salami-
slice’ services to ensure spend is within budget - we are a very lean Council. We 
cannot sustain the next generation of savings without a radically different 
direction. 

 
 The context within which the Council provides services to its citizens is very
[...]
vironmental and cultural benefit to citizens now and into the future. 

 
 The Community Strategy and Corporate Plan objectives can be summarised as: 
 

• CP1- Stimulating the local economy and helping local people into work;  

• CP2- Protecting our most vulnerable people and families, enabling them 
to maximise their independence;  

• CP3- All areas of Rotherham are safe, clean and well maintained; and 

• CP4- Helping people from all communities to have opportunities to 
improve their health and wellbeing.  

 
  7.2.3 Proposed Budget Principles 
 
 Having regard for both the Council’s Priorities, the significant ongoing funding 

reductions and welfare reform changes that the Council will face until at least 2018, 
the following new Budget Principles are proposed to ensure the Council operates 
effectively within the funding available: 

 
 

Page 3



 

• Focus and deliver on business and jobs growth; 

• Help people to help themselves wherever possible; 

• Provide early support to prevent needs becoming more serious and; 

• Continue to adopt strong financial management and governance and tight 
control on spending 

 
 To enable this we need to: 
 

• Focus on the things most important to all local people (‘Crime & Grime); 

• Shift scarce resources to areas of greatest need, including targeting and 
rationing services to a greater extent than at present; 

• Limit spending to clearly essential items when tested against the new Budget 
Principles; 

• Stop doing things that are not important to all local people; and 

• Promote Local – where possible, maximise spending power within the 
Borough across the supply chain.      

 
 
 What this means for Rotherham: 
 

• Need to create a Business/Jobs Growth Fund to focus on delivering new 
employment opportunities 

• Not doing everything; provide fewer direct services and reshape many 
Council services to support people to do more for themselves where they are 
able to.  

• Evidence tells us that ‘Crime & 
[...]
artner. Quality assurance of proposals will be undertaken by Finance 
Managers supporting a  different Directorate. These investment proposals 
should be prepared, quality assured, collated and submitted initially for SLT 
consideration by no later than 26th July 2013. 

 
 

Page 5



 

D) Proposals should be prepared setting out proposed levels of inflationary increases 
 on Fees and Charges and the additional income this will generate. The review of 
 these charges should be undertaken using the Council’s Overarching Charging 
 Policy. These should be prepared, quality assured, collated and submitted initially 
 to SLT for consideration by no later than 26th July 2013. 
 
E)  Savings proposals covering the next 3 years of the MTFS should be prepared. 

 These proposals should reflect the new Budget Principles. The savings proposals 
 should be prepared, quality assured including, where appropriate, a draft ‘Impact 
 Statement’ and submitted initially for SLT consideration by no later than 23rd 
 August 2013.     

 
 
7.4  Indicative Funding Gap 2014/15 & 2015/16 
 
 On 4th June 2013 a Joint Cabinet/SLT meeting considered a presentation which set 

out an indicative funding gap of £19.12m for 2014/15 and £29.275m for 2015/16 (i.e. 
an increase of £10.155m from 2014/15 to 2015/16.) 

 
 This indicative funding gap was based on the information included in section 7.3 

above (A and B). Therefore this indicative funding gap excludes: 
 

• The impact of the SR announcement on the 26th June; and 

• Any new investment proposals/requirements.  
 
    
7.5   Proposed Budget Setting Timetable - 2014/15 Budget & MTFS 
 
 Attached at Appendix 1 is the proposed timetable for the Council to set its 2014/15 

Revenue Budget and MTFS. Cabinet is asked to approve this timetable. 
 
 
7.6  Proposed Approach to Budget Monitoring and Reporting from 2013/14 

financial year 
 
 This report also proposes changes to the in-year financial budget monitoring and 

reporting procedure 
[...]
 the outcomes of the Consultation 
 
Self Regulation Select Commission 
To consider the outcomes from the Consultation 
 

 
 
5th February 
 
 
6th February 

 
Cabinet/SLT 
To consider the draft Revenue Budget, Council Tax 
and Capital Programme 

 
11th February 

 
Cabinet 
To finalise Recommendation to Council on Annual 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for 
2014/15 to 2016/17 and to seek approval for the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for the period 2014/15 to 
2016/17 

 
26th February 

  
March 2014 

 
FULL COUNCIL Meeting 
To set Council Annual Revenue Budget and Council 
Tax Level and Capital Programme for 2014/15 to 
2016/17 

 
5th March 

 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

 
1.  Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

2.  Date: 12th July, 2013 

3.  Title: Scrutiny Review: Fuel Poverty 

4.  Directorate: Public Health, Neighbourhood & Adult Services 

 
 

5. Summary 

On the 6th February 2013 Cabinet received the report which set out the findings and 
recommendations of the scrutiny review of Fuel Poverty (April – December 2012), 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. The review was 
endorsed by the Management Board at its meeting of the 11th January 2013. 
 
The issue of fuel poverty was identified in the work programme for Scrutiny in 
2011/12 and it was originally allocated to the Improving Places Select Commission.  
They focused on physical schemes and measures to improve fuel efficiency in 
communities with a high incidence of fuel poverty.  The issue of the forthcoming 
Green Deal and its potential impact was highlighted at this stage. It became 
apparent also that fuel poverty was being flagged up as a key issue in the other 
Select Commissions. As a result, it was re-allocated to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board as part of the work programme for 2012/13. 
 
As outlined in the Council’s Constitution, Cabinet’s response to the Scrutiny Review 
is to be fed back to OSMB within two months. An outline response to these 
recommendations is attached at Appendix A for Cabinet’s approval. 

 
 

6. Recommendations 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board:- 
 

Notes the contents of the response to the review. 

  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 11



 

7. Proposals and Details 

The proposed response from Cabinet to the Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty is attached 
as an appendix to this report.  Cabinet welcomes the report’s findings and the opportunity 
to provide a more strategic and co-ordinated response to this agenda.  As such it is 
recommended that 10 out of the 11 recommendations are accepted and allocated to lead 
officers to implement in line with the details contained within the appendix. 

Since the completion of the review, progress has been made with work underway on a 
number of the recommendations: A Green Deal Working Group has been established that 
includes representation from Strategic Housing and Investment Services, Environment and 
Development Services, Community Protection Unit and Public Health. 

The Green Deal partnership agreement, referred to in recommendations 5 and 6, is under 
development and a number of recent stakeholder events with contractors and energy 
companies have taken place.  Three options to delivering the Green Deal (GD) in 
Rotherham were presented: 

1. RMBC as a GD provider 
2. RMBC to enter into a partnering agreement with GD providers 
3. Let GD develop with various providers in an ad hoc manner across Rotherham.  

 
RMBC’s preference will be to support option 2 and a report is being tabled at Full Cabinet 
recommending this approach. DECC are now developing ‘accreditations’ for Green Deal 
assessors, providers and installers. This will be indicated using a charter mark so 
householders know who is accredited with DECC. RMBC will be going out with 
expressions of interest to potential GD providers over the next few weeks. The estimate of 
work for
[...]
Cllr Brian Steele 

 

Meets on Fridays at  9.30am on a monthly basis  
 

Cllrs Beck, Currie, Dalton, Falvey, Gilding, Read, A Russell, Sims 

 

Management Board is supported by Deborah Fellowes - Tel: 01709 822769 

The Board is supported by: 

Page 41



21 

 

 

If you or someone you know needs help to understand or read this document, please contact us:  

 

Tel:  01709 822776 

Minicom:  01709 823536  
 

or by email to: scrutiny.works@rotherham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 42



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/06/13 148D 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

28th June, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); Councillors Beck, Falvey, Gilding, 
G. A. Russell and Sims. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Currie, Dalton, Read and 
Steele.  
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

19. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 

 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 
 

20. REPRESENTATIONS ON PANELS, SUB-GROUPS ETC.  

 

 Resolved:-  (1) That Councillors J. Falvey and B. Steele be appointed as 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board’s representatives to the 
Members’ Training and Development Panel for the 2013/14 Municipal 
Year.   
 
(2) That Councillor D. Beck be appointed as the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board’s representative to the Recycling Group for the 
2013/14 Municipal Year.  
 

21. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 

 Further to Minute No. 13 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 14th June, 2013, consideration was given to a 
report presented by the Scrutiny Manager concerning the discussions 
which had taken place at recent meetings of all of the Select 
Commissions with regard to the overall scrutiny work programme for the 
2013/2014 Municipal Year. 
 
Accordingly, consideration was given to the detail of the 2013/2014 
scrutiny work programme. The following issues were raised during the 
debate:- 
 
: procurement; 
: Elected Member structures and the scrutiny function; 
: the economy of the Sheffield City Region; 
: tourism; 
: the impending scrutiny review of access to GPs; 
: Council Housing finance and the impact of the Government’s welfare 
reforms; 
: care for the most elderly people in the Rotherham Borough area. 

Agenda Item 10Page 43



149D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/06/13 

 

 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the overall scrutiny work programme for the 2013/2014 Municipal 
Year, as now discussed, be approved. 
 

22. RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF AUTISTIC SPECTRUM 

DISORDER  

 

 Further to Minute No. 203 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th 
April, 2013, consideration was given to a report, presented by the 
Principal Educational Psychologist, outlining the response to the Scrutiny 
Review of Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) in Rotherham. 
 
The four stated objectives of the review were to consider:- 
 
: the reasons for the higher diagnosis rates 
: services required at diagnosis stage and after 
: age 16+ support and transition 
: budget implications. 
 
The scrutiny review was therefore structured around these four objectives, 
with a dedicated meeting held for each one and evidence presented 
around these four subjects.  Key messages that came out of the review 
were:- 
 
- Early intervention and prevention work is key for children with ASD; 
- Mental health needs of children and adults with ASD can arise because 
of the lack of support; 
- Lack of clarity about where the lead of support lies – Education, Health 
etc; 
- Family and home support is a gap in provision; 
- It is difficult for many parents to make sense of all of the different 
agencies that are involved in this area of work; 
- There has been significant progress made with this area of work and this 
needs to continue with clear leadership and direction; 
- To ensure the best outcomes for children and young people with ASD, 
parental voice and influence is absolutely crucial; 
- All of the recommendations formed as part of this review are about more 
effective use of existing resources, achieving better value for money and 
becoming better organised in delivery of support.    
 
The recommendations of the scrutiny review were included as an 
appendix to the submitted report. Members noted that it is the view of the 
scrutiny review group that there should not be a need for additional 
resources to implement the recommendations of the review. 
 
Members’ discussion of this review included the following salient issues:- 
 
- early diagnosis of autism spectrum disorder; 

Page 44



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/06/13 150D 

 

 

- in recent years, Rotherham has become extremely effective in 
diagnosing this condition; 
- the sharing of best practice with this Council’s regional and statistical 
neighbour authorities; 
- the implementation of the review’s recommendations will be monitored 
by the Health Select Commission. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the progress with the implementation of the review’s 
recommendations be reported periodically to future meetings of the 
Health Select Commission. 
 

23. RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW BY THE IMPROVING PLACES SELECT 

COMMISSION OF GROUNDS MAINTENANCE AND STREET 

CLEANSING SERVICES  

 

 Further to Minute No. 204 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th 
April, 2013, consideration was given to a report, presented by the 
Streetpride Community Delivery Manager, outlining the response to the 
Scrutiny Review of Grounds Maintenance and Street Cleansing services. 
 
Members noted that a report on the effects of budget savings on the 
Grounds Maintenance and Street Cleansing schedules had been 
presented to the Improving Places Select Commission on 25th July 2012, 
where it was agreed that a review of the
[...]
toring of the recommendations of this scrutiny review. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Improving Places Select Commission be asked to establish 
arrangements for the monitoring of the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Grounds Maintenance and 
Street Cleansing services. 
 

24. YOUTH CABINET/YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES  

 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Board noted that the South Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Executive has continued to liaise with the Youth 
Councils/Parliaments in South Yorkshire. Rotherham Youth Council 
members visited the Rotherham Interchange in May 2013, to meet 
interchange managers and discussed safety and security and other 
related issues of concern to young people.  A number of 
recommendations were made by the young people, which are now being 
assessed by the Interchange managers. There will be further meetings 
with young people to discuss progress. A delegation from the Youth 
Council participated in the Young People’s public transport summit 
organised by SYPTE and Sheffield City Council and will feature in a dvd 
film to use for driver training at SYPTE’s Transport Academy.  The 
production of this training film was one of the outcomes of the transport 
summit. 
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH JUNE, 2013  

 

Page 46



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/06/13 152D 

 

 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board, held on 14th June, 2013, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

26. WORK IN PROGRESS  

 

 Members referred to the establishment of the overall scrutiny work 
programme for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year, as approved at Minute No. 
21 above. 
 

27. CALL-IN ISSUES  

 

 There were no formal call-in requests. 
 

 

Page 47


	Agenda
	6 General Fund - Budget Principles 2014/15 and Onwards 2014/15, Proposed Budget Setting Timetable and 2013/14 Reporting In Year Financial Budget Performance (report herewith)
	7 Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty (report herewith)
	8 Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/2013
	Annual report 2013 draft

	10 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th June, 2013



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 12/07/13 1D

  

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

12th July, 2013 
 
 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); Councillors Beck, Currie, Dalton, 
Falvey, Gilding, Read, G. A. Russell, Sims and Steele; the Deputy Leader, Councillor 
Akhtar, attended the meeting for consideration of item 31. 
 
28. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - STARTING 

TIME  
 

 Consideration was given to the starting time of meetings of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
Resolved:- That future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board shall begin at 9.00 a.m. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

30. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 
 

31. GENERAL FUND - BUDGET PRINCIPLES 2014/15 AND ONWARDS 
2014/15, PROPOSED BUDGET SETTING TIMETABLE AND 2013/14 
REPORTING IN YEAR FINANCIAL BUDGET PERFORMANCE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 42 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd July 
2013, consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of 
Finance stating that, in setting the 2013/14 Revenue Budget, it was 
recognised that the current budget principles, which had served the 
Council well since the coalition Government’s programme of austerity 
begun, would need to be refreshed in the light of recent announcements 
that further significant funding reductions for Local Government were 
likely to continue until at least 2018. The report proposed a refreshed set 
of budget principles on which the 2014/15 General Fund Revenue Budget 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy should be based. 
 
Included within the report were the proposed Budget Setting Timetable for 
the 2014/15 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy, as 
well as the proposed approach to reporting the Council’s in-year financial 
performance to Cabinet for the financial year 2013/14.  
 
Members noted that with the significant, continuing funding reductions 
and welfare reform changes that the Council would face until at least 
2018, the new Budget principles were proposed to ensure the Council 
operated effectively within the funding available and delivered savings 
which had the least impact on the citizens of Rotherham. 



2D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 12/07/13  

 

 
The salient points of the presentation by the Director of Finance were:- 
 
: April 2013 – changes, imposed by central Government, in the way local 
government is financed and to the welfare system; 
 
: emphasis on the economic performance of local areas; areas performing 
less well, will have fewer resources to provide services; 
 
: national funding outlook (before the recent spending review 
announcements by the Chancellor of the Exchequer); the changing mix of 
funding, including the business rates retention scheme, with the revenue 
support grant reducing; 
 
: the outlook for local authorities, especially the rising costs of adult social 
care, waste management and also capital financing costs; 
 
: studies by Sheffield Hallam University have produced forecast losses to 
the local economy arising from welfare reform changes and local authority 
budget reductions; the implications for the Rotherham Borough area; 
 
: the prediction that the UK economy will take several years to recover; 
the International Monetary Fund’s decisions on the AAA rating of the UK 
economy; 
 
: using traditional budget principles, the Council has managed significant 
budget reductions during the past three years, although the next 
generation of savings will be especially difficult to manage without 
adopting new budget principles; 
 
: the proposed budget principles were outlined; eg: to stop doing things 
that are not important to all people; a Business and Jobs Growth Fund 
ought to be created; 
 
: the importance of “crime and grime” services for local people; eg: 
concerns about anti-social-behaviour, noise nuisance and also ensuring 
that street cleansing and grass cutting services are maintained; 
 
: a forecast of the indicative funding gap from 2014/15 to 2015/16; 
revisions necessary as a consequence of the coalition Government’s 
recent spending review; 
 
: adjustments to Formula Grants; 
 
: the triennial review of the Local Government Pension Scheme; 
increasing liabilities for the scheme, because people are living longer; 
 
: the summary position of the Medium Term Financial Strategy; a funding 
gap of £20 millions from 2013/14 to 2014/15; resources are predicted to 
reduce into the 2015/16 financial year and beyond; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 12/07/13 3D

  

 
 
: the scope for change : managing service reductions and effectively 
managing choice and risk by making difficult decisions about funding for 
services; 
 
: the radical changes have occurred to the Council during the past three 
years; 
 
: the report included details of the budget timetable for the budget setting 
process for the 2013/2014 financial year; the timetable might be subject to 
change, in response to any announcements by the coalition Government. 
 
Copies of the presentation slides will be provided for Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
Members discussed the following issues:- 
 
: protecting important services, such as those for children at risk; 
 
: the need to grow the local economy, both in the Rotherham Borough 
area and in the wider Sheffield City Region; the difficulty of local 
authorities competing with each other to attract inward investment; 
 
: ensuring that Members receive sufficient information about budget 
issues; 
 
: the pressure on services (especially housing) from immigration;  
 
: the impact of privatisation of public services; 
 
: the ‘community right to challenge’; 
 
: procurement from companies in the local area; 
 
: the impact of the Local Plan and the availability of land for commercial 
and industrial use; 
 
: the need to increase the business rates base in the Rotherham Borough 
area; eg: the recent business confidence survey; the importance of the 
Advanced Manufacturing Park (Waverley); 
 
: the demand for and pressure on local authority and health services 
caused by social deprivation, homelessness and poverty; 
 
: local authority funding for Local Economic Partnerships. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board notes:- 
 



4D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 12/07/13  

 

(a) the refreshed principles on which the 2014/15 General Fund Revenue 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy will be based;   
  
(b) the proposed budget setting timetable for the Revenue Budget 
2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Strategy, with an additional 
opportunity for this management Board to receive a report prior to budget 
finalisation in February 2014 (this timetable may be subject to alteration);  
and 
 
(c) the proposed approach to reporting to the Cabinet on the Revenue 
Budget monitoring position for the 2013/14 financial year and onwards. 
 

32. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF FUEL POVERTY  
 

 Further to Minute No. 44 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd July 
2013, consideration was given to a report presented by the Public Health 
Specialist detailing the response to the scrutiny review of Fuel Poverty 
which had taken place during the period April to December 2012.  This 
review had been identified in the 2011/12 scrutiny work programme and 
originally allocated to the Improving Places Select Commission, focusing 
on physical schemes and measures to improve fuel efficiency in 
communities with a high incidence of fuel poverty.  However, the issue of 
the forthcoming Green Deal and its potential impact had led to other 
Select Commissions raising fuel poverty as a key issue and, therefore, the 
review had been re-allocated to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board as part of its 2012/13 work programme. 
 
The report stated that, since completion of the review, progress had been 
made with work underway on a number of the Scrutiny’s 
recommendations including the establishment of a Green Deal Working 
Group and a Green Deal Partnership Agreement under development. 
Members noted that all eleven of this review’s recommendations had 
been accepted and lead officers identified to implement them in 
accordance with the details contained within the action plan. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That a progress report on the implementation of the recommendations 
of the scrutiny review of Fuel Poverty be submitted to the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to be held on Friday, 24th 
January, 2014. 
 
(3) That, further to resolution (2) above, monitoring reports on the 
implementation of the recommendations of the scrutiny review of Fuel 
Poverty be submitted to meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board at intervals of three months. 
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 12/07/13 5D

  

 
33. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2012/2013  

 
 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Scrutiny Manager 

concerning the Scrutiny Annual Report for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year. 
Accordingly, Members considered the contents of the final draft of the 
Annual Report 2012/13, prior to its submission to the Council meeting on 
24th July 2013. 
 
Members agreed a number of contextual alterations to the Annual Report. 
 
Members thanked the scrutiny officers for preparing this document. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Scrutiny Annual Report for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year, as 
now amended, be approved insofar as this Management Board is 
concerned and forwarded to the Council meeting for further consideration. 
 

34. YOUTH CABINET/YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES  
 

 There were no issues to report. 
 

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28TH JUNE, 2013  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board, held on 28th June, 2013, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

36. WORK IN PROGRESS  
 

 Health Select Commission:- 
 
The Chair reported on the recent activities of the Health Select 
Commission:- 
 
: the continuing scrutiny review of the policy for the discharge of patients 
from hospital; 
 
: continuing the spotlight review of childhood obesity, with a focus on 
healthy eating and physical education in primary schools. 
 
: study of information sharing protocols between public authorities; 
 
: considered the Cabinet’s response to the recommendations of the 
scrutiny review of Autistic Spectrum Disorder 
 
: consideration of the Clinical Commissioning Group’s review of Urgent 
Care services (the Select Commission has decided to oppose the review’s 
proposals). 
 



6D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 12/07/13  

 

Deborah Fellowes was thanked for her work in support of the Health 
Select Commission; this role will now be undertaken by her colleague 
Janet Spurling. 
 
Improving Lives Select Commission:- 
 
The Chair reported on the recent activities of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission:- 
 
: consideration of the progress report on the scrutiny review of the role of 
school governors; 
 
: consideration of the outcome of the review by the Government’s Home 
Affairs Select Committee of child sexual exploitation – further reports will 
be submitted to the Select Commission later this year (this will be an open 
meeting and Members were encouraged to attend); 
 
Self Regulation Select Commission:- 
 
The Chair reported on the recent activities of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission:- 
 
: continuing consideration of the Council’s budget setting process; 
 
: the review of Council’s Commissioning function has begun; 
 
: the review of this Council’s Procurement function will soon begin (and 
will be led by the Improving Places Select Commission); 
 
: there is to be a review of the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
Improving Places Select Commission:- 
 
The Chair reported on the recent activities of the Improving Places Select 
Commission:- 
 
: forthcoming study of the Housing allocations policy; 
 
: consideration of the scrutiny review report of grounds maintenance and 
street cleansing services; 
 
: the scrutiny review of homelessness will soon begin. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board:- 
 
The Chair reported on the recent activities of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board:- 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 12/07/13 7D

  

 
: it was agreed that there should be initial consideration of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan, with the Chief Executive being invited to present the item 
at a meeting of this Management Board, prior to a detailed review by the 
Self Regulation Select Commission. 
 

37. CALL-IN ISSUES  
 

 There were no formal call-in requests. 
 

 


